RESOLUTION NO. 19-2025
Introduced by Joe Dike

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE MICHELLE WIGHTMAN-
KARRIE WEBER CHARITABLE FOUNDATION RELATING TO THE INAUGURAL KIDS LEARN TO FISH DAY IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND XX/100 DOLLARS ($2,500.00);
AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT SAID GRANT AWARD IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND XX/100 DOLLARS ($2,500.00), SHOULD THE 
APPLICATION BE SUCCESSFUL.

WHEREAS, the City of Huron Parks & Recreation Department desires to seek grant funding from 
the Michelle Wightman-Karrie Wieber Charitable Foundation to help subsidize the inaugural “Kids Learn 
to Fish Day” scheduled for Tuesday, August 12, 2025 at the new Dancing Waters Pond Park in Huron,

[...]

application to the Michelle Wightman-Karrie Wieber Charitable Foundation to become eligible for 
potential funding assistance relating to the inaugural “Kids Learn to Fish Day” to be held on August 12, 
2025 in the City of Huron, Ohio, in an amount not to exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred and xx/100 
Dollars ($2,500.00).

SECTION 2.  If grant funds are awarded, the City Manager is further authorized and directed to 
execute an agreement for and on behalf of the City of Huron, Ohio with the Wightman-Wieber 
Foundation for a grant in the amount not to exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred and xx/100 Dollars 
($2,500.00), and which agreement shall be in substantially the form on file with the Clerk of Council.

SECTION 3. That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the 
adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Council and that all deliberations of

[...]

HARRIS & ASSOCIATES AND THE OHIO AUDTIOR OF STATE FOR 
PROFESSIONAL FEES AND EXPENSES TO SUPPORT THE TOTAL ALL-INCLUSIVE MAXIMUM FIXED FEE 
FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE CITY OF HURON FOR THE FISCAL PERIOD OF 
JANARY 1, 2022 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2026 AT A TOTAL COST OF ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX 
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE AND xx/100 DOLLARS ($136,875.00).

WHEREAS, the City of Huron has contracted with Charles E. Harris & Associates for professional 
services related to the audit of the City’s financial statements for several years prior to 2020;

WHEREAS, the City of Huron contracted with the Auditor of the State of Ohio (the “Auditor”) to

[...]

WHEREAS, the City Manager executed a Memorandum of Agreement dated August 30, 2022 by 
and among the City, Charles E. Harris & Associates and the Auditor for the provision of professional 
services for the fiscal years 2022 through 2026, at a total cost of One Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Eight 
Hundred Seventy-Five and xx/100 Dollars ($136,875.00);

WHEREAS, this Resolution seeks to ratify execution of said Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO:

SECTION 1: That the City Manager’s execution of a Memorandum of Agreement dated August 30,

[...]

2.1 Seller shall sell and convey the Real Estate to Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase 
the Real Estate from Seller, in accordance with the terms and conditions hereof.  The purchase price for 
the Real Estate (herein called the "Purchase Price") shall be Seven Hundred Thousand and 00/100 
Dollars ($700,000.00), paid as follows:

(a) Four Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($450,000.00) shall 
be paid to Seller in readily available United States funds, via escrow, at Closing;

(b) Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) shall be paid in two 
(2) equal installments of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($125,000.00) 
each, with each such installment due on the first (1st) and second (2nd) annual anniversary of the 
Closing Date, respectively, pursuant to a certain Cognovit Promissory Note from Buyer to Seller 
(herein called the "Note"), which Note shall be secured by a Mortgage (herein called the